goodwill arising on such business combinations before January 1, 2010 will not be adjusted from
the carrying value previously determined under Canadian GAAP as a result of applying these
exemptions except as required under IFRS 1.

Exceptions that are mandated by IFRS 1

Estimates – IFRS 1 prohibits use of hindsight to create or revise previous estimates. The estimates the
Company previously made under Canadian GAAP have not been revised for application of IFRS.

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously
in financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the
transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position,financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the additional notes that accompany
the tables.

- Page 31 -

TREASURY METALS INC.
(An exploration stage company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2010

Canadian
 GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
Current assets $ 1,409,354 $ - $ 1,409,354
Investments 1,750,105 - 1,750,105
Mineral properties and related deferred costs 36,461,765 - 36,461,765

$ 39,621,224 $ - $ 39,621,224

Liabilities and shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities $ 638,259 $ - $ 638,259
Unrenounced flow-through share premium (a) - 55,556 55,556
Deferred tax liability 950,000 - 950,000
Total liabilities 1,588,259 55,556 1,643,815
Capital stock (a) 41,826,205 (55,556) 41,770,649
Contributed surplus 1,596,841 - 1,596,841
Deficit (3,830,100) - (3,830,100)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,559,981) - (1,559,981)
Total shareholders' equity 38,032,965 (55,556) 37,977,409

$ 39,621,224 $ - $ 39,621,224

(a) As per IFRS, at the time of issuance of the flow-through shares, the Company applies the
residual method to measure the sale of tax deductions to the shareholders and records such
amount as "Unrenounced flow-through share premium" on the balance sheet. When the Company
fulfills its obligation to pass on the tax deduction to the shareholders, the amount recorded as
unrenounced flow-through share premium is recognized as deferred income taxes in the statement
of operations and a deferred tax liability is recognized for the temporary tax difference.

- Page 32 -

TREASURY METALS INC.
(An exploration stage company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity as of December 31, 2010

Canadian
 GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
Current assets $ 3,168,204 $ - $ 3,168,204
Investments 2,667,218 - 2,667,218
Property and equipments 386,540 - 386,540
Mineral properties and related deferred costs 34,770,050 - 34,770,050

$ 40,992,012 $ - $ 40,992,012

Liabilities and shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities $ 405,723 $ - $ 405,723
Long-term debt 237,972 - 237,972
Unrenounced flow-through share premium (a) - 174,290 174,290
Deferred tax liability 114,000 - 114,000
Total liabilities 757,695 174,290 931,985
Capital stock (a) 45,813,621 20,154 45,833,775
Contributed surplus 2,549,736 - 2,549,736
Deficit (a) (8,582,574) (194,444) (8,777,018)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 453,534 - 453,534
Total shareholders' equity 40,234,317 (174,290) 40,060,027

$ 40,992,012 $ - $ 40,992,012

(a) As per IFRS, at the time of issuance of the flow-through shares, the Company applies the
residual method to measure the sale of tax deductions to the shareholders and records such
amount as "Unrenounced flow-through share premium" on the balance sheet. When the Company
fulfills its obligation to pass on the tax deduction to the shareholders, the amount recorded as
unrenounced flow-through share premium is recognized as deferred income taxes in the statement
of operations and a deferred tax liability is recognized for the temporary tax difference.

- Page 33 -

TREASURY METALS INC.
(An exploration stage company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Canadian
 GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Revenue
  Royalty Income,net $ 647,232 $ - $ 647,232
  Loss on sale of investments (309,166) - (309,166)
Total revenue 338,066 - 338,066
Expenses
  Administrative, office and shareholders services 582,270 - 582,270
  Professional fees 224,817 - 224,817
  Salary and benefits 37,410 - 37,410
  Stock based compensation 800,285 - 800,285
  Amortization 1,683 - 1,683
  Write-down of mineral properties 4,001,141 - 4,001,141
  Write-down of available for sale investments 528,934 - 528,934
Total expenses 6,176,540 - 6,176,540
Loss before income tax (5,838,474) - (5,838,474)
Income taxes (a) 1,086,000 (194,444) 891,556
Net loss (4,752,474) (194,444) (4,946,918)
  Other comprehensive income 2,013,515 - 2,013,515
Total comprehensive loss $ (2,738,959) $ (194,444) $ (2,933,403)

Note to the reconciliation of total comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010.

(a) As per IFRS, at the time of issuance of the flow-through shares, the Company applies the
residual method to measure the sale of tax deductions to the shareholders and records such
amount as "Unrenounced flow-through share premium" on the balance sheet. When the Company
fulfills its obligation to pass on the tax deduction to the shareholders, the amount recorded as
unrenounced flow-through share premium is recognized as deferred income taxes in the statement
of operations and a deferred tax liability is recognized for the temporary tax difference.